PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Citizens Bank of Mas	sachusetts		06/17/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΑΤΑ			
Name: Cuming Corporation				
Street Address:	225 Bodwell Street			
City:	Avon			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	3		
Postal Code:	02322			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
Patent Number: 6058				
Patent Number.	60589	979		6 7 6
CORRESPONDENCE		979		6058979
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (413)731-310 ⁻			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (413)731-310 ⁻ be sent via US Mail v 413-731-3100	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (413)731-310 ⁻ be sent via US Mail v 413-731-3100 poshea@oshe	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. eagetz.com		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (413)731-310 ⁻ be sent via US Mail w 413-731-3100 poshea@oshe : Patrick J. O'Sł	1 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> eagetz.com nea		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (413)731-310 be sent via US Mail v 413-731-3100 poshea@oshe : Patrick J. O'SI 1500 Main Str	1 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> eagetz.com nea		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (413)731-310 be sent via US Mail vi 413-731-3100 poshea@oshe : Patrick J. O'SI 1500 Main Str Suite 912	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. eagetz.com nea eet		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (413)731-310 be sent via US Mail vi 413-731-3100 poshea@oshe : Patrick J. O'SI 1500 Main Str Suite 912	1 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> eagetz.com nea		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (413)731-310 be sent via US Mail v 413-731-3100 poshea@oshe : Patrick J. O'Sł 1500 Main Str Suite 912 Springfield, M.	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. eagetz.com nea eet		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (413)731-310 be sent via US Mail v 413-731-3100 poshea@oshe : Patrick J. O'SI 1500 Main Str Suite 912 Springfield, M.	1 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. eagetz.com nea eet ASSACHUSETTS 01115		\$40.00

TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT & RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Cuming Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, with a principal place of business at 225 Bodwell Street, Avon, MA 02322 (the "Cuming") executed a Collateral Patent Assignment and License dated May 14, 1999, and a Notice of Collateral Patent Assignment and License was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 1999 at Reel 010003, Frame 0905 (the "Grant") in favor of Citizens Bank of Massachusetts (the "Bank");

WHEREAS, Cuming collaterally assigned all right, title and interest in U.S. patent application Serial No. 09/120,676, now U.S. Patent 6,058,979 (the "Patent"), to the Bank, in order to secure the payment and performance of certain obligations (the "Obligations") of Cuming to the Bank; and

WHEREAS, Cuming has satisfied the Obligations, and Bank's collateral assignment is being undone, terminated and cancelled;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the satisfaction of the Obligations, Bank hereby releases without representation or warranty (express or implied): (i) its collateral assignment of the Patent, and the Bank hereby grants, conveys and assigns to Cuming all of the Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including the right to recover damages for any past infringement, and (ii) the Bank waives, releases and discharges any interest it has or might have in the Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has executed this Release this 17thday of June, 2010.

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS

Debbie Chesson

Name: Debble Chesson Title: Assistant Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX , ss

On this <u>17th</u> day of June, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Debbie Chesson</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was D photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state government agency, \Box oath or affirmation of a credible witness, \Box personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as <u>AVP</u> of Citizens Bank of Massachusetts.

Osabelle R. Rupperi Notary Public

, Notary Public ISABELLE R RUGGIERO Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires August 26, 2016

PATENT REEL: 024563 FRAME: 0173

5492.0/487839.1

RECORDED: 06/21/2010